Net Proceeds from sale of Lanfranchi $13.2 - -

Borrowing proceeds $23.3 - -

Borrowing costs/equipment lease repayments ($1.0) ($0.4) ($0.4)

New equity, net of costs (Horizon Gold IPO) - - $14.1

Cash and cash equivalents (Consolidated Group) $22.1 3 4 $12.33 $27.0

Cash and cash equivalents (Panoramic Group only) $17.94 $3.9 $13.4

Physicals

Group nickel sales (dmt) - - 886t

1  LME US$ nickel daily cash price converted to A$ using the daily RBA US$:A$ Settlement Rate
2  net of by-product credits, interest income, smelter/ concentrate treatment charges and profit/(losses) on commodity/foreign exchange hedges
3 includes Horizon Gold’s 31 December 2018 cash balance of $4.1 million (31 December 2017: $8.4 million)

4 excludes the $1.3 million cash-backing the drawn amount on the Company’s performance bond facility (treated as a non-current asset)

6

News Release

Appendix B

Pro-forma Panoramic Consolidated Balance Sheet (51% equity interest in Horizon Gold re-classified
as “Investment in Subsidiary”)

Panoramic Group Consolidated Balance Sheet
(A$’000)

31 Dec 2018

(Pro-forma)1

Adjustments 31 Dec 2018

(AIFRS)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,942 4,127 22,069

Trade and other receivables 18,435 84 18,519

Inventories 728 - 728

Derivative financial instruments 6,774 - 6,774

Prepayments 1,860 47 1,907

Total current assets 45,739 4,258 49,997

Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value 1,468 - 1,468

Investment in subsidiary 8,587 (8,587) -

Property, plant and equipment 46,052 4,296 50,348

Exploration and evaluation 15,789 15,332 31,121

Development properties 61,182 - 61,182

Mine properties 30 - 30

Derivative financial instruments 21,202 - 21,202

Other non-current assets 1,303 - 1,303

Receivables 1,600 - 1,600

Total non-current assets 157,213 11,041 168,254

Total assets 202,952 15,299 218,251

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 16,452 959 17,411

Borrowings 2,137 - 2,137

Derivative financial instruments 1,836 - 1,836

Provisions 1,370 - 1,370

Total current liabilities 21,795 959 22,754

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 40,559 - 40,559

Derivative financial instruments 6,351 - 6,351

Provisions 17,295 9,985 27,280

Total non-current liabilities 64,205 9,985 74,190

Total liabilities 86,000 10,944 96,944

Net assets 116,952 4,355 121,307

EQUITY

Contributed Equity 188,860 - 188,860

Reserves 29,713 6,579 36,292

Accumulated losses (101,621) (8,564) (110,185)

Non-controlling interests - 6,340 6,340

Total equity 116,952 4,355 121,307

1 The Pro-forma balance sheet presentation of the de-consolidated 51% equity interest in Horizon Gold is a non-AIFRS treatment of this investment. The
adjustments to the Pro-forma balance sheet are to comply with Australian International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS).